

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JUSTIN RYAN MCMILLIAN,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC10-2168

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN R. WHITE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 159089

Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 4579
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE#
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
Timeline.	1
Events Immediately Prior to the Murder and Leading Up to Discovery of the Victim's Body and Arrival of Police at Murder Scene.	5
Preservation of Murder Scene.....	14
Murder-Scene-Related Evidence.....	15
Autopsy.	20
Defendant McMillian's Shootout with Police.....	23
Additional Forensics.	26
Defendant McMillian's Post-Murder Statements.....	28
The Trial Defense.	30
State's Rebuttal.	43
Penalty Phase & Sentencing.	44
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	49
ARGUMENT	52
OVERARCHING STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW.....	52
ISSUE I (SUFFICIENCY FOR PREMEDITATION): WHETHER THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT FOR PREMEDITATION. (IB 46-59, RESTATED)	53
A. The Standard of Appellate Review of Sufficiency.....	54
B. Nature of Premeditation.	58
C. Facts Resulting from Standard of Review.	60
1. Evidence and Inferences Supporting Premeditation. ...	60
2. McMillian's Incorrect Facts.	63
D. Case Law Supporting the Trial Court's Ruling.....	69
E. McMillian's Case Law, Not Applicable.....	75
ISSUE II (WEIGHT OF FELONY PROBATION AGGRAVATOR): WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT WAS UNREASONABLE IN GIVING GREAT WEIGHT TO THE FELONY PROBATION AGGRAVATOR. (IB 60-66, RESTATED).....	79
A. Failure to Preserve in the Trial Court.....	79
B. Standard of Review and Reasonable & Competent Basis of Trial Court's Order.	80
ISSUE III (PROPORTIONALITY): WHETHER THIS CASE'S DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE TO OTHER CASES' DEATH SENTENCES. (IB 67-74, RESTATED)	88

ISSUE IV (RING): WHETHER RING V. ARIZONA WAS VIOLATED? (IB
75-76, RESTATED) 98
CONCLUSION 100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 101
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 101

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE#
<u>Abdool v. State</u> , 53 So.3d 208 (Fla. 2010)	58
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348 (2000)	99
<u>Asay v. State</u> , 580 So.2d 610 (Fla. 1991)	58, 72
<u>Ault v. State</u> , 53 So.3d 175 (Fla. 2010)	99, 100
<u>Bailey v. State</u> , 998 So.2d 545 (Fla. 2008)	95
<u>Blackwood v. State</u> , 777 So.2d 399 (Fla. 2000)	96
<u>Blake v. State</u> , 972 So.2d 839 (Fla. 2007)	84, 85
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	99
<u>Boyd v. State</u> , 910 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2005)	57, 59
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 959 So.2d 146 (Fla. 2007)	55
<u>Butler v. Yusem</u> , 44 So.3d 102 (Fla. 2010)	53
<u>Buzia v. State</u> , 926 So.2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)	80
<u>Caso v. State</u> , 524 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1988)	53
<u>Daniels v. State</u> , 108 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1959)	59
<u>Darling v. State</u> , 808 So.2d 145 (Fla. 2002)	57
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 2 So.3d 952 (Fla. 2008)	59, 87, 88
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 26 So.3d 519 (Fla. 2009)	59
<u>Delgado v. State</u> , 948 So.2d 681 (Fla. 2006)	56, 72
<u>Donaldson v. State</u> , 722 So.2d 177 (Fla. 1998)	55
<u>Douglas v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 165, (Fla. 1991)	97
<u>Duncan v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	98

<u>Durousseau v. State</u> , 55 So.3d 543 (Fla. 2010)	54, 57
<u>England v. State</u> , 940 So.2d 389 (Fla. 2006)	86, 98
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 838 So.2d 1090 (Fla. 2002)	94, 95, 96
<u>Everett v. State</u> , 893 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 2004)	87
<u>Farinas v. State</u> , 569 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1990)	96
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 850 So.2d 383 (Fla. 2002)	94
<u>Frances v. State</u> , 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007)	90, 97
<u>Green v. State</u> , 715 So.2d 940 (Fla. 1998)	77
<u>Grim v. State</u> , 841 So.2d 455 (Fla. 2003)	98
<u>Hamblen v. State</u> , 527 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1988)	69
<u>Hayward v. State</u> , 24 So.3d 17 (Fla. 2009)	74, 86
<u>Heath v. State</u> , 648 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1994)	98
<u>Hernandez-Alberto v. State</u> , 889 So.2d 721 (Fla. 2004)	73
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	100
<u>Hoefert v. State</u> , 617 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 1993)	78
<u>Holland v. State</u> , 773 So.2d 1065 (Fla. 2000)	75
<u>Jaworski v. State</u> , 804 So.2d 415 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	53
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 855 So.2d 611 (Fla.2003)	99
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	100
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	99
<u>Kirkland v. State</u> , 684 So.2d 732 (Fla. 1996)	77, 78
<u>Lindsey v. State</u> , 636 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1994)	73, 74
<u>Lukehart v. State</u> , 776 So.2d 906 (Fla. 2000)	84
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 293 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	55

<u>Matthews v. State</u> , 177 So. 321 (Fla. 1937)	59
<u>McCrae v. State</u> , 395 So. 2d 1145(Fla. 1981),	82
<u>McLean v. State</u> , 29 So.3d 1045 (Fla. 2010)	97
<u>Merck v. State</u> , 763 So.2d 295 (Fla. 2000)	84
<u>Middleton v. State</u> , 426 So.2d 548 (Fla. 1982)	72
<u>Morrison v. State</u> , 818 So.2d 432 n.12	77, 78
<u>Mungin v. State</u> , 689 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 1995)	76
<u>Norton v. State</u> , 709 So.2d 87 (Fla. 1997)	59, 76, 77
<u>Ochran v. U.S.</u> , 273 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2001)	53
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So.2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	56
<u>Pardo v. State</u> , 563 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1990)	90
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 801 So.2d 78 (Fla. 2001)	56, 59
<u>Peterka v. State</u> , 640 So.2d 59 (Fla. 1994)	74
<u>Phillips v. State</u> , 39 So.3d 296 (Fla. 2010)	88, 94, 95, 99
<u>Pietri v. State</u> , 644 So.2d 1347 (Fla. 1994)	70, 71
<u>Reynolds v. State</u> , 934 So.2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)	55
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	98-100
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 829 So.2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	53
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 761 So.2d 269 (Fla. 1999)	94
<u>Ross v. State</u> , 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	96
<u>Russ v. State</u> , 2011 WL 4389041 (Fla. Sept. 22, 2011)	58
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 775 So.2d 923 (Fla. 2000)	81, 87
<u>Silvia v. State</u> , 60 So.3d 959 (Fla. 2011)	93, 99
<u>Simpson v. State</u> , 3 So.3d 1135 (Fla. 2009)	86

Sireci v. Moore, 825 So.2d 882 (Fla. 2002) 93

Spencer v. State, 645 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1994) 59

State v. Hankerson, 65 So.3d 502 (Fla. 2011) 53

State v. Law, 559 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1989) 56, 57

State v. Steele, 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005) 100

Taylor v. State, 583 So.2d 323 (Fla. 1991) 55, 69

Taylor v. State, 937 So.2d 590 (Fla. 2006) 86, 97

Tibbs v. State, 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 1981) 55

Tillman v. State, 21 So.3d 163 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009) 74

White v. State, 616 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1993) 97

Wilson v. State, 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986) 95

Woods v. State, 733 So.2d 980 (Fla. 1999) 55, 57

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§775.082, Fla. Stat 99

§921.141, Fla. Stat 81, 84, 90

Ch. 96-290, 96-302, Laws of Fla. 84

Fla.R.App.P. 9.210(c) 1
